TRUTH ON THE MARKET » No Ovation for FTC’s Latest Enforcement...  http://www.truthonthemarket.com/2008/12/17/no-ovation-for-ftcs-latest-e...

TRUTH ON THE MARKET

Home | About | Author Info | Policies | Email | RSS Feeds
Academic commentary on law, business, economics and more

e Search:
| December 17, 2008

Search I
e Recent Comments:

« Blogroll

o Freakonomics

o Tenrou Ugetsu onNO Ovation for FTC’s L atest Enforcement Theory o Antitrust
The EU's Bass World
Ackward posted by Josh Wright at 2:13 pm Retp_ tortst
Approact o antitrus
% The Federal Trade Commission announced a puzzling w
Mergers. complaint filed in a new consummated merger & o partially

o T. Elliott on monopolization case in the U.S. District Court for the District w
Mg of Minnesota. Here’s the explanation of the case from the o austrlan.
Insurance press release: ?(:((;Lrﬂlstz
Coverage o federal trade
(llqoverage Is Not The Federal Trade Commission today filed a m
teJN%to Ith complaint in federal district court challenging o Antitrust
W Ovat_io_n_ Pharmaceuticals, Inc.’s Janua_ry 2006 Division

o m acquisition _of the drug Nec_)Profen, which o global
The EU's Bass ellml_nated its only c_ompetltor for the trt_aatment of competition
Ackward a serious and_ potentially deadly conger_utal heart policy
m defect affecting more than 30,00_0 babies born o competition
Evaluatin prematyrely each year in the_ United States. When policy
WQ it acquired NeoProfen, Ovation already held the international

o @@ rights t(_) Ind(_)cin LV, j[he only other er_Jg used t_o o finreg21
EU Likely to treat this serious condlt_lqn. After ensuring that it o 10b-5 daily
Require A would not face competition from NeoProfen, o Abnormal
mallot Ovation promptly raised the price of Indocin Returns
Screen for n_early 1,30(_) percent, from $36 to r}early $500 a o Adam Smith
Windows 7 in vial. When it launched NeoProfen in July 2006, Esq.
Europe. Ovation set a similarly inflated price. o Althouse

o Antitrust

o hp lehofer on EU There are two transactions here. In the first, Ovation Hotch Potch
Likely to Require - chased the rights to Indocin from Merck. In the second o Antitrust &
A Browser Ballot ¢ansaction, Ovation purchased the rights to NeoProfen from Competition
Screen for Abbott while NeoProfen was awaiting FDA approval. Policy
Windows 7in NeoProfen was apparently the only potential substitute for o Antitrust
m_ Indocin with respect to treatment of PDA in premature babies. Review

© Mht—m The press release emphasizes the apparent and remarkable o @g
MTO—F"’"I 1300% price hike that occurred after the second transaction. o Becker-
T Posner Blo
Concept . Here’s where things get interesting. The Complaint challenges o mq

o Michael F. the second, Neoprofen transaction on the grounds that it W(L
Martin on Too  violates both the Clayton Act Section 7 and Section 2 of the . @&B_Icm

Big To Fail as an sherman Act, though both Commissioners Rosch and
Antitrust Concept|_eibowitz indicate in their Concurring Statements that they
would also challenge the consummated Indocin transaction
o w with fell below the HSR reporting thresholds. 1 don’t want to
ToFailasan  comment on the Section 7 case associated with the NeoProfen
Antitrust Concepttransaction. The theory appears reasonable in that the FTC
B alleges that it is challenging a 2-1 merger in drugs for the
° Michael F. treatment of PDA in premature babies. This will ultimately be
Martin on Too  resolved on the facts. But there is no reason to believe that the
Big To Fail as an theory is flawed. | don’t think the same can be said for the

o Brad Delong

o Business Law
Prof Blog

o Cafe Hayek

o Chicago Law
Profs Blog

o Concurring
Opinions

o Conglomerate

1 0f 10 8/6/2009 9:16 AM



TRUTH ON THE MARKET » No Ovation for FTC’s Latest Enforcement...  http://www.truthonthemarket.com/2008/12/17/no-ovation-for-ftcs-latest-e...

Antitrust Conceptstatements from Comissioners Rosch and Leibowitz that are o Corporate

2 of 10

largely dedicated to letting the world know that they would Counsel
o eestl on Thoughts also challenge the Indocin/Merck transaction. o Crooked
on the Economics Timber
of Lawyer Commissioners Rosch’s Concurring Statement, in particular, o Deal Lawyers
Licensing. has me puzzled on two fronts: (1) the proposed theory of harm o Delaware
e Categories: that he would support in pursuing the Indocin transaction Litigation
o administrative  wWhich amounted to a transfer of the drug from Merck to o Empirical
o announcements Ovation rather than a combination of horizontal competitors, Legal Studies
o antitrust and (2) why is this a monopolization case? o The Fire of
» federal Genius
trade l. EVASION OF A PRICING CONSTRAINT ISNOT o Harvard
commissionA SUFFICIENT CONDITION FOR ACTIONABLE Corporate
o bankruptcy ANTITRUST CONDUCT IN THE MERGER CONTEXT Governance
o blogging OR OTHERWISE Blog
© LS'H?SS. First, there is the novel anticompetitive theory of the Indocin o Hodak Value \{alue
o constitutional law 5. jisition (which is not actually challenged but two o Houston’s
© contracts Commissioners would apparently support on this analysis so | %_ar
© corporate think its still worth discussing): Thinkers
governance o ldeoblog
o corporate law Merck was a very large ($25 billion in sales in o Int’l Econ
o corporate social 2007) and sophisticated company. If it profitably Law & Policy
responsibility could have sold Indocin at a monopoly price it o Knowledge
© gconomics arguably would have done so. However, there is Problem
© environment evidence that Merck had a large product portfolio o Law Culture
o executive that included a number of pharmaceutical o Lawand
compensation products that were more profitable than Indocin. It Society
o federalism is arguable that if it sold at a monopoly price a o Legal Theory
o financial product used to treat premature babies, that could Blog
regulation damage its reputation and its sales of those more o Lies, Damn
o Founders profitable products.... Lies, &
o general Forward
o google There is reason to believe that the sale of Indocin Looking
o hedge funds to Ovation had the effect of eliminating the Statements
o intellectual reputational constraints on Merck that had existed o M&A Law
property prior to the sale. There is evidence that Ovation Prof
= copyright lacked Merck’s large product portfolio and thus o Madisonian
atent arguably was not concerned, as Merck had been, o Management
o international that the sale of Indocin at a monopoly price would R&D
politics damage its reputation and sales of more profitable o Marginal
o international products. More specifically, there is evidence that Revolution
trade after the transaction, Ovation began charging o MoneylLaw
o journalism roughly 1300 percent more than the price at which o Opinio Juris
o law and Merck sold the same product. Put differently, o Organizations
economics there is reason to believe that Merck’s sale of and Markets
o law school Indocin to Ovation had the effect of enabling o PLSRA
o LLCs Ovation to exercise monopoly power in its pricing Nugget
o markets of Indocin, which Merck could not profitably do o Prawfs Blawg
o mergers & prior to the transaction. Moreover, there is also o Professor
acquisitions reason to believe that the transaction had the Bainbridge
o music effect of substituting Ovation, a firm that had an o The Quant
o musings incentive to protect its ability to engage in o Reverse
o mutual funds monopoly pricing, for Merck, which lacked the Merger Blog
o national security same incentive. It is arguable that Merck had no o The Right
o nonprofits incentive to acquire NeoProfen, but Ovation had Coast

8/6/2009 9:16 AM



TRUTH ON THE MARKET » No Ovation for FTC’s Latest Enforcement...

30f10

o option timing an incentive to do so in order to maintain its
scandal monopoly pricing in the PDA market. That, in my
o pain judgment, would be a violation of Section 7.
o parenting
o personal finance Lots of points for creativity here. The idea is that Merck was a
o politics multi-product monopolist who was constrained in its pricing of
o privacy Indocin because it was concerned at a reduction in demand for
o private equity its other products because consumers would be upset if it
o regulation priced this life-saving drug at “too high” a level. Under the
o sarbanes-oxley theory, Merck is setting a profit-maximizing price and figures
o scholarship out that Indocin’s profit-maximizing price would be higher
= legal because it is unconstrained by these reputational
scholarship considerations.
o section 2 o ) )
symposium As an initial matter, its seems like everybody here agrees that
o securities the the monopoly power associated with Indocin is lawfully
Fmtion acquired and it would not be a violation of the antitrust laws if
o securities Merck charged the monopoly price and appropriated the
reigulation monopoly rate of return to their innovation. Assuming it is
= 10b-5 correct that there decision to lower the price is to do with these
= disclosure reputational demand concerns, why does it become a violation
requlation if they assign something that they were entitled to do under the
= insider  antitrust laws to a third party?
. %g The i_m_plicit answer is thaF the antitr_ust Ia\_/vs condemn evasion
o sports of pricing constraints. This answer is getting more and more
o LSSRN fa}mlllar at the f:urrent Commission. Let’s follow the pattern.
o stimulus debate g_lrstl, Rambu;s |s_bashed on tdhe gonce_pt that eva5|_0nI of patent
tahmnlew,  disclosure rules in the standard setting context violation
Z mwgy Section 2 and Sec_tion 5. Second, N-Dat_a.is based on thg
o truth on the concept that evasion of a contr_actua_l pricing constraint in t_he
market form of a RAND commitment is a ylolatlon of at Ie_ast sectl_on
o universities 5 even when the monopoly power is !avvfully acqu!red. Third,
e Archivess Ovatloq now add_s _to the list the evasion of reputatlon_al
o Auqust 2009 constraints on pricing as the genesis of actionable antitrust
o J—Jul 2009 conduct.
Z % Well, if that’s all that the antitrust laws are about, this is easy.
. ﬁm Here are a few examples of conduct the FTC could go after
. mg that satisfy the “evao!iqg a_constrain_t” theory. Why not a
o February 2009 monqpollst who_se pricing is constrained by.cur.rent demand.
FEDIUATY 2955 That is, the profit-maximizing monopoly price is $20 but the
Z %08 monopolist would REALLY like to charge $25. It is only the
o November 2008 fa(_:t that current demand is not hlgh enough tq support that
o October 2008 price thay prevents the r_nonopollst from chgrglng it. Soz our
——=—=—==—__ monopolist comes up with a plan (lets call it a scheme, it
o September 2008 L .
o Auqust 2008 sounds worse) to evade thg pricing constraint created by
. J—Jul 2008 currfent _dem_and by advertising _|ts prgduct 'Fo consumers and_
=LY 00 touting its virtues. Or perhaps its going to invest in the quality
o June 2008 . .
o Mav 2008 pf the product. In either eveqt, the purpose _of tr_le advertlsmg
. ALril 2008 is to shift the demand tp the rlght_ and result in higher prices.
. J;March 2008 No matter that output increases, it does_n’t matter because the
o February 2008 m_onopollst is evading a pricing cons}ramt and prgsumably has
. #anuar 2003 violated Sectlo.n 2. Evadln_g reputatloqal constralnt.s on
canuary sU%6 - gemand for X is not analytically any different evasion of the
o December 2007

constraints imposed on demand by consumer preferences.

http://www.truthonthemarket.com/2008/12/17/no-ovation-for-ftcs-latest-e...

o Security
Dilemmas

o Sox First

o Volokh
Conspiracy

o Wall Street
Journal Law
Blog

o White Collar
Crime Prof

Blog

o Guests

o Elizabeth
Nowicki

o mar
coleman

« Authors

o Geoffrey
Manne

Josh Wright
Keith
Sharfman

o Thom
Lambert
Robert Miller
Paul Gift

o

o

o

o

- Blogger
Emeritus

o Bill Sjostrom

@ Site Stats

8/6/2009 9:16 AM



TRUTH ON THE MARKET » No Ovation for FTC’s Latest Enforcement...  http://www.truthonthemarket.com/2008/12/17/no-ovation-for-ftcs-latest-e...

November 2007 But its much worse than that. There is virtually no limit to this
October 2007  evasion theory. Let’s run through some examples. What if
September 2007 Merck evaluated its product line and decided that it would be
August 2007 be better off by dropping some of its product portfolio so that

July 2007 it could increase the price of Indocin? Merck’s decision to
June 2007 drop products from its portfolio, or even the design of those
May 2007 product offerings, are surely an evasion of pricing constraints
April 2007 and a violation of Section 2 if it has monopoly power — and
March 2007 perhaps even if it doesn’t under Section 5. So much for

February 2007  competition as a discovery process. Or what if Merck decided
January 2007 to create a subsidiary to sell Indocin under a different brand
December 2006 name and trade dress to mitigate the reputational costs it would
November 2006 bear from charging a higher price? Or fired the CEO who
October 2006  decided that charging the monopoly price in the first instance
September 2006 would be a bad idea in favor of a new manager who reached a
August 2006 different conclusion and wanted to increase the price? This

July 2006 evasion theory fairly quickly evaporates to the notion that the
June 2006 antitrust law governs prices that are determined to be

May 2006 unreasonable and not the competitive process.

April 2006

March 2006 This is what happens when antitrust law unhinges itself from
February 2006 ~ economics, which | fear is a trend at the Commission if N-Data
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anuaryv 2006 and Ovation are representative.

F

Commissioner Rosch does offer two defenses of this novel
theory. The first is an invitation to dust off Procter & Gamble
and old conglomerate merger cases as precedent in support of
such a theory. The Commissioner points out that these cases
are still good law and have not been overruled. Neither has
Von’s Grocery. That’s not much of a defense. Second, the
Commissioner argues that we are safe in applying the “evasion
of a reputational constraint” theory because it is analytically
“similar” to the coordinated effects merger theory endorsed in
the Merger Guidelines regarding the elimination of a maverick
firm as a unique pre-merger constrain on collusive pricing.
The common thread is presumably that both the evasion of a
reputational constraint and a pricing constraint from a
maverick involve the evasion of some sort of pricing
constraint. But its not similar at all. The Merck transaction
doesn’t involve the elimination of a competitive constraint on
pricing, it is merely moving an asset from one owner to
another.

Commissioner Rosch concedes that the theories aren’t exactly
identical:

To be sure, the source of the pretransaction
constraints on pricing are different (the source in
the maverick case being the maverick’s pricing
and the source in this case being the reputational
effects arguably constraining Merck), but the
effect of the transaction in both cases would
arguably be to eliminate constraints that would
otherwise exist but for the transaction. Indeed, |
view the transaction’s arguable anticompetitive
effect in this case to be much more pernicious
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than the acquisition of a maverick because its
effect would be to eliminate a constraint on the
exercise of monopoly power.

But all constraints on pre-conduct or transaction pricing are
not created equal. We know that. NYNEX clearly rejects the
notion that evasion of a regulatory constraint can constitute the
basis of a Section 2 violation even when it involves bad
conduct (fraud) and results in higher prices. We also know
that evasion of all sorts of constraints on pricing simply aren’t
within the domain of antitrust. Despite the fuzzy logic of the
evasion of constraint theory, the FTC doesn’t seem to be
willing to apply it to quality investments or product advertising
by monopolists. Isn’t price discrimination by giving targeted
rebates to marginal consumers and raising the prices to infra-
marginal consumers merely an attempt to evade the constraint
imposed by the fact that the firm cannot engage in perfect
price discrimination? Doesn’t it matter that the pricing
constraint from the maverick firm is a constraint that arises out
of the competitive process that is eliminated by the
transaction?

Sure it does. The maverick theory is sound economics and
based on the concept that the acquisition of the maverick
changes pricing incentives post-merger because of a change in
the nature of competition before and after the merger. That is,
acquisition of the maverick makes a reduction in competition
more likely post-merger. That’s not true in Indocin/Merck
with the evasion of a reputational constraint on prices. The
transaction has not altered the nature of competition or the
competitive process. Indocin was the sole product. The FTC
itself alleges in its monopolization claim that the first
transaction gave Indocin monopoly power which it maintained
in the second transaction. The transfer may have altered the
profit-maximizing price. But not through the required
mechanism: it did not reduce competition. The analogy to the
maverick theory is fatally flawed. And reliance on the general
principle that evasion of pricing constraints through merger or
other conduct is a sufficient condition for antitrust liability is
misguided and unsound policy precisely because it is without
limiting principles, unhinged from sound economic
foudnations, and threatens to turn antitrust enforcement into
more general regulation of prices and optimal allocation of
resources, e.g. which firm should have Indocin?

Kobayashi and Wright predicted some of the mischief that
would arise out of the Commission’s adoption of the “evasion
of a pricing constraint” view and criticized that view in our
paper on Federalism, Substantive Preemption and Limits on
Antitrust: The Case of Patent Holdup:

The Supreme Court has developed a number of
principles and analytical guidelines for evaluating
conduct under Section 2 over the past several
decades, but the most directly pertinent to the
“evasion of a pricing constraint” theory of
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monopolization comes from NYNEX.85 In
NYNEX, the conduct at issue was “a deception
worked upon the regulatory agency that prevented
the agency from controlling New York
Telephone’s exercise of its monopoly power.” The
Court conceded that the evasion of the rate
regulation constraint “hurt consumers.” But the
Court rejected the view that the defendant’s
conduct violated Section 2 because it did not harm
the competitive process.86 Specifically, the Court
distinguished the attempt to evade the pricing
constraint from the unlawful acquisition or
exercise of monopoly power by pointing out that
“consumer injury flowed ... from the exercise of
market power that is lawfully in the hands of a
monopolist.”87

This is a fatal problem for the “evasion of a
pricing constraint” monopolization theory of
patent holdup based on renegotiation or
modification of ex ante contractual commitments
made in good faith and in the absence deception.
This theory relies on a consumer welfare
conception of the exclusionary conduct standard
which the Court has considered and rejected. The
Court has similarly rejected the view that any
conduct by a monopolist that reduces consumer
welfare constitutes exclusionary conduct on the
grounds that such a decision rule would result in
unacceptable levels of error and administrative
costs in Trinko, Weyerhaeuser, and Brooke
Group.88

Unfortunately, Ovation, N-Data and Rambus are a powerful
trio explicitly endorsing this view of monopolization which we
believe is theoretically unsound from both a legal and
economic perspective, leads to some very bad results, and
despite claims to the contrary, is unbounded limiting principles
other than faith in prosecutorial discretion. | understand that
this is a lot of attention to devote to the claim that the
Commission is NOT bringing. But I think this is a fundamental
and systematic error that is likely to influence other
enforcement actions and worth discussing.

1. WHY IS OVATION A MONOPOLIZATION CASE?

Let’s talk about a theory that is actually part of the case. In
addition to the Section 7 challenge to the second transaction,
the FTC alleges that Ovation obtained monopoly power in the
acquisition of Indocin from Merck (unlawfully, if you believe
the Concurring Statements) and maintained that power in
violation of Section 2 with the NeoProfen transaction. If the
FTC is right that the second transaction violates Clayton 7 by
substantially lessening competition in market for the sale of
FDA approved treatments of PDA (if that proves to be a
relevant antitrust market), the monopolization claim is

http://www.truthonthemarket.com/2008/12/17/no-ovation-for-ftcs-latest-e...
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redundant as the transction will be enjoined. It doesn’t appear
to impact the FTC’s attempt to seek disgorgement. It doesn’t
strike me that the Section 2 liability standards are easier to
meet than the Section 7 standards here where, if the FTC
prevails on market definition, render the transaction at 2-1
which is highly likely to be enjoined in district court. | can’t
think of a likely scenario under which the FTC loses on the
merger but wins on the monopolization case. Further, | don’t
believe it is standard practice to tack on a Section 2 claim to
merger challenges where one of the merging parties arguably
has monopoly power. Perhaps I’m wrong about that.

One potential answer is that the FTC, in this era of the
important debate over the appropriate scope of Section 2
between the agencies, the Commission wants to be very active
and visible in aggressively enforcing monopolization cases.
Commissioner Leibowitz, for example, is careful to announce
that “Ensuring that consumers receive the benefits of health
care competition will continue to be a priority of this Agency
in the

next administration.” Perhaps this is mixed in here a bit of
posturing and advertising for the next administration?

Nonetheless, | find the direction of the various theories and
discussions in Rambus-N-Data-Ovation cases troublesome,
especially to the extent that the mischief associated with the
“evasion of pricing constraint” view of the antitrust laws is
exacerbated by what I’ve argued is the occasional departure
from sound economic foundations in the dissenting
Commissioner’s published views on the DOJ Section 2 Report.
Indeed, Commissioner Rosch’s repeats in Ovation his
increasingly apparent view that economics and economists
should play a minimal role in the shaping of antitrust
enforcement decisions and competition policy in the context of
his desire to dust off the old conglomerate merger cases to
challenge the Indocin transaction. In noting that the Areeda
and Hovenkamp treatise criticizes Procter & Gamble and other
conglomerate merger cases because the case law “does not
reflect current thinking,” Commissioner Rosch highlights that
“it would be arrogant to believe that today’s economics is so
clearly true that it will never give way to alternative views
finding a greater basis for concern.”

Of course, it would be arrogant to believe that today’s
economics is always right. Some economic ideas from the past
have been rejected in theory, others empirically, and the jury is
still out on many more. Economic ideas are not all created
equal. But one of the many benefits of having economic
science play a role in antitrust enforcement and policy is that it
imposes some discipline on enforcers by committing
incorporating our best theoretical and empirical understanding
into enforcement decisions. It would be horribly misguided to
believe that the role of economics in antitrust is limited to
picking and choosing economic theories that we see fit for
convenience and ignoring the lessons of economics when they
conflict with our priors our policy preferences. If there is no

http://www.truthonthemarket.com/2008/12/17/no-ovation-for-ftcs-latest-e...
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commitment to incorporating the best available economic
knowledge into our antitrust policy decisions, what else is to
stop us from a return to Von’s Grocery? Well, there is the
Supreme Court ....

Filed under: antitrust , business , economics , federal trade
commission
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1. Professor: Regarding your comments on the
monopolization claim for the NeoProfen acquisition,
could not the the subsequent price hike be direct
evidence of abuse of monopoly power (thus the
aquisition GAVE the monopoly power, and the abuse of
the power was the price hike)? While this might not fit
well within Section 2 (probably better under Article 82),
does not Section 5 given enough flexibility? While, it
may be redundant and unnecessary — since the price
hike could also be direct evidence that the merger did
harm competition — not sure why its not correct?

Thanks

Comment by Sam — December 18, 2008 @ 6:32 am

2. Sam, | don’t dispute you could make a colorable Section
2 case (just going off the complaint, of course) out of the
second transaction. I’m saying that monopolization
would be redundant since the price hike would be
evidence to support your Section 7 claim with a much
lower standard than under Section 2.

To the extent you seem to be referencing a claim built
around the price hike itself as the actionable conduct. Of
course, this is not actionable under Section 2 unlike
Acrticle 81 excessive pricing claims. Section 5, best | can
tell, is flexible enough to embrace this claim and much
more under the current Commission.

Comment by Josh — December 18, 2008 @ 8:09 am

3. [Deleted by author --- please stop the name calling if
you'd like to comment here]

Comment by Kristen — December 18, 2008 @ 9:03 am

4. There may be room for both monopolization and
Clayton Act claims here, at least for purposes of a
complaint. Recall that Ovation acquired the rights to

http://www.truthonthemarket.com/2008/12/17/no-ovation-for-ftcs-latest-e...

8/6/2009 9:16 AM



TRUTH ON THE MARKET » No Ovation for FTC’s Latest Enforcement...  http://www.truthonthemarket.com/2008/12/17/no-ovation-for-ftcs-latest-e...

NeoProfen before FDA approval was received. So, at
the time of the acquisition, there was no actual
competition because Indocin had a monopoly. The only
competition was potential competition.

So, it is possible that a court might not see the
acquisition at the time it occurred as a substantial
lessening of competition. Indeed, the Supreme Court has
avoided deciding whether *“actual potential competition”
comes within the Clayton Act. Moreover, there may be a
burden to prove that Abbott would have entered with
NeoProfen (perhaps Abbott would have declined entry
because of the same pricing constraints Merck
supposedly faced, or would have found it not profitable
at the Merck price level).

A Section 2/Section 5 theory may be able to avoid these
concerns.

Comment by antitrust guy — December 18, 2008 @
11:45 am

5. Interesting possibility antitrust guy. Nothing to hint at
that theory in the complaint. And also note that the time
horizon we are talking about between the transaction
and FDA approval is well less than a year (January 2006
to April 2006). But its certainly still possible a court
wouldn’t view NeoProfen as a current market
participating in the market. | see how Section 5 gets you
around that problem because — | think its been used in
way that can get around virtually any problem nowadays
— but I’'m still a skeptic on the virtues of the Section 2
claim in this context. If one cannot prove that the
NeoPrefen transaction substantially reduces competition
in the MG/ Clayton 7 sense (whether because its not a
competitor at the time or Abbott wouldn’t enter or
whatever reason), | think its also unlikely that one can
meet the burden on a true section 2 maintenance theory.
But we’ll have to see.

Comment by Josh Wright — December 19, 2008 @ 7:29
pm
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